

No. 11-60065

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

IN RE: WILSHIRE COURTYARD,
Debtor.

WILSHIRE COURTYARD; JEROME H. SNYDER GROUP I, LTD.; LEWIS P. GEYSER REVOCABLE TRUST; GEYSER CHILDREN'S TRUST, FBO JENNIFER GEYSER, LEWIS P. GEYSER, TRUSTEE; WENDY K. SNYDER; JEROME H. SNYDER; GEYSER CHILDREN'S TRUST, FBO DANIEL GEYSER, LEWIS P. GEYSER, TRUSTEE; RUSSELL & RUTH KUBOVEC, DECEASED, KUBOVEC FAMILY TRUST, RITA FARMER, TRUSTEE; WILLIAM N. SNYDER; JOAN SNYDER; GEYSER CHILDREN'S TRUST, FBO DOUGLAS GEYSER, LEWIS P. GEYSER, TRUSTEE; LON J. SNYDER; SNYDER CHILDREN'S TRUST, FBO WILLIAM N. SNYDER, LEWIS P. GEYSER, TRUSTEE,
Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel
for the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS WILSHIRE COURTYARD ET AL.

Daniel L. Geysler
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201-6912
Tel.: (214) 698-3356
Fax: (214) 571-2901
dgeyser@gibsondunn.com

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 775-4500
Fax: (202) 775-4510
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Wilshire Courtyard

Counsel for All Appellants

(ADDITIONAL COUNSEL APPEARING ON INSIDE COVER)

David Gould
GOULD & GOULD, LLP
23975 Park Sorrento, Suite 200
Calabasas, CA 91302
Tel.: (818) 222-8092
Fax: (818) 449-4803
dgould@gglawllp.com

Counsel for Wilshire Courtyard

Lewis R. Landau
ATTORNEY AT LAW
23564 Calabasas Road, Suite 104
Calabasas, CA 91302
Tel.: (888) 822-4340
Fax: (888) 822-4340
lew@landaunet.com

Counsel for Wilshire Courtyard

Lewis P. Geysler
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
715 Cuatro Caminos
Solvang, CA 93463
Tel.: (805) 688-2106
Fax: (805) 688-2681
lewpg@post.harvard.edu

*Counsel for Wilshire Courtyard Part-
ners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Wilshire is a proper party with standing to press these issues.....	2
II. The bankruptcy court had jurisdiction to declare the “tax effects” of Wilshire’s reorganization plan under two sections of the bankruptcy code, 11 U.S.C. 346 and 11 U.S.C. 1146.....	6
A. Because this proceeding “arises under” the Bankruptcy Code, the bankruptcy court had jurisdiction under Section 1334.....	6
B. At a minimum, this proceeding “relates to” a case under Title 11 because it seeks to enforce the federally mandated tax effects of plan transactions under the controlling interpretation of the plan	17
III. Because the <i>partners</i> ’ interests are wholly derivative of the <i>partnership</i> ’s interests, the partners have the same right to invoke the court’s jurisdiction as the partnership itself	19
IV. California cannot avoid federal jurisdiction by invoking constitutional arguments (which are wrong) or the Tax Injunction Act (which is irrelevant)	24
A. Under the Bankruptcy Clause, Congress had the enumerated power to enact Section 346, extend it to this setting, and apply it to the States, and California’s contrary contentions are both incorrect and foreclosed by settled precedent.....	24
B. Because Section 346 is a law targeting state taxes, the Tax Injunction Act has no relevance here	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>American Bicycle Ass’n, In re</i> , 895 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>American Principals Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 904 F.2d 477 (9th Cir. 1990)	20, 21
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	7
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	25, 26, 27
<i>City of N.Y. v. Comm’r</i> , 70 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	24
<i>Diaz, In re</i> , 647 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Ellett, In re</i> , 254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28, 30
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	13, 18, 25
<i>Global Indus. Techs., Inc., In re</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012)	1, 14
<i>Harris Pine Mills, In re</i> , 44 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc., In re</i> , 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003).....	28, 29
<i>J.J. Re-Bar Corp., Inc., In re</i> , 644 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Jacoby-Bender, Inc., In re</i> , 758 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)	1, 9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010).....	8
<i>Kmart Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2012 WL 1744708 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. May 15, 2012)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Maryland v. Antonelli Creditors’ Liquidating Trust</i> , 123 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility Dist. of Hawkins County, Tenn.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971)	9
<i>Pegasus Gold Corp., In re</i> , 394 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Penasquitos, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 812 P.2d 154 (Cal. 1991)	4
<i>Pomeroy’s Lessee v. State Bank of Ind.</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 23 (1863)	4
<i>Ray, In re</i> , 624 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 24
<i>Sasson, In re</i> , 424 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	5
<i>T.H. Orlando Ltd., In re</i> , 391 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	9
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	7, 26
<i>Thorpe Insulation Co., In re</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Basye</i> , 410 U.S. 441 (1973).....	19, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Morales</i> , 347 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957).....	9
<i>Valdez Fisheries Develop. Ass’n, Inc., In re</i> , 439 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Valley Health Sys., In re</i> , 2012 WL 851619 (9th Cir. BAP Mar. 13, 2012)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>White Mountain Paper Co. v. Morse & Co.</i> , 127 F. 643 (1st Cir. 1904)	4
<i>Wood, In re</i> , 825 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1987)	7
 Constitution:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 (Bankruptcy Clause)	9, 24, 25, 26
 Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. 105(a)	29
11 U.S.C. 106	25
11 U.S.C. 346 (2000 ed.)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 346(a) (2000 ed.)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 346(c)(1)	19, 20
11 U.S.C. 346(j)(1) (2000 ed.)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 350(b)	23
11 U.S.C. 505(a)(1)	20, 21, 28
11 U.S.C. 1109(b)	23
11 U.S.C. 1123(a)(5)(D)	12
11 U.S.C. 1123(a)(5)(E)	12
11 U.S.C. 1141(a)	19, 22
11 U.S.C. 1144	12
11 U.S.C. 1146 (2000 ed.)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1146(a)	13, 14
11 U.S.C. 1146(c)	21, 28
26 U.S.C. 108(d)(6)	8, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. 1334(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1341	2, 27, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. 1367	24
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	11
Cal. Corp. Code 16802(a)	3
Cal. Corp. Code 16803(c)	3
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)(3)(A)	4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7017	4
 Miscellaneous:	
48 Cal. Jur. 3d P’ship	4
11 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Myron M. Sheinfeld, Fred T. Witt & Milton B. Hyman, 16th ed. Dec. 2011).....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3022 advisory committee’s notes to 1991 amendment.....	18
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 46 (1978)	7, 19
9 Witkin, <i>Summ. of Cal. Law, P’Ship</i> (10th Ed. 2005).....	3, 5
